## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

### THIRTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1856.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

 $\begin{array}{c} \text{Augusin:} \\ \text{Fuller & fuller, printers to the state.} \\ 1856. \end{array}$ 

# RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1856.

Снар. 299.

#### Chapter 299.

Resolve for the benefit of the ministerial and school fund of the town of Clifton.

Reserved lot in the town of Clifton, sale authorized.

Proceeds, how disposed of. Resolved, That the land agent be directed to convey to the trustees of the ministerial and school fund of the town of Clifton, the lot in said town reserved for the future disposition of the legislature, and all claims for stumpage cut on the same; to be disposed of, and the proceeds added to the school funds in said town.

[Approved February 26, 1856.]

#### Chapter 300.

Resolve in favor of Henry Upton.

In favor of Henry Upton. Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury to Henry Upton of Norway, the sum of one hundred dollars for injuries received while in the service of the state.

[Approved February 26, 1856.]

### Chapter 301.

Resolve in favor of John K. Russell.

Land agent authorized to convey certain land.

Conditions.

Resolved, That the land agent is hereby authorized and directed to convey to John K. Russell, township number one, range eight, west of Bingham's Kennebec purchase, on the compliance on his part, with the following conditions, that is to say; in addition to six thousand dollars paid by him at the time of the purchase, he shall transfer to the land agent the four following notes, to wit: note of Joseph Berry and son, date August twenty-eight, one thousand eight hundred and fifty-five, for two thousand three hundred thirty-three dollars thirty-four cents, due February eighteenth, one thousand eight hundred and fifty-seven; note of Clay, Frost and Company, date September fifteenth, one thousand eight hundred and fifty-five, for thirteen hundred eighty-five dollars forty-five cents, due January fifteenth, one thousand eight hundred and fifty-seven; note of same, same date, for thirteen hundred eighty-five dollars fortyfive cents, due July fifteenth, one thousand eight hundred and fifty-seven; note of same, same date, for thirteen hundred eighty-five dollars forty-five cents, due September fifteenth, one

thousand eight hundred and fifty-seven, the three last notes Chap. 302. endorsed by Joseph Bradstreet, amounting in all to the sum of six thousand four hundred eighty-nine dollars sixty nine cents. Also his own promissory notes, one for four thousand dollars, payable January first, one thousand eight hundred and fiftyseven, and three, for three thousand dollars each, payable January first, one thousand eight hundred fifty-eight, January first, one thousand eight hundred fifty-nine, and January first. one thousand eight hundred sixty; all with interest annually; all bearing date January thirtieth, one thousand eight hundred fifty-six; and on receiving said notes, the land agent shall give up to said Russell his note now in the office for four thousand up. The conveyance is to be in the usual form of the Conveyance, conditional deed given by the state, and the state is to retain the usual lien upon all timber cut upon the land for the pay- Lien. ment of all of said notes. And the said Russell is hereby authorized to collect for his own benefit, the stumpage upon any timber, at any time heretofore cut upon the township by other parties, and which has not been settled for by the land agent.

Note to be given

[Approved February 26, 1856.]

#### Chapter 302.

Resolves in favor of the Passamaquoddy Indians.

Resolved, That there be paid from the state treasury to the Purchase of agent of the Passamaquoddy Indians, the sum of two hundred seed, &c. dollars, to be expended under the direction of said agent in aid of said Indians in their agricultural pursuits, by purchasing seed and assisting them in planting the same.

Resolved, That the resolve in aid of the Passamaquoddy Indians, approved March sixteenth, one thousand eight hundred amended and fifty-three, be amended by adding after the word townships, the words, and Pleasant point in Perry.

[Approved February 26, 1856.]